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INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

PURPOSE

This report gives statewide and county data for children in out of home placement for
1993. It responds to a legislative directive that says:

The commissioner of human services shall publish a semiannual report on
children in out of home placement. The report shall include, by county
and statewide, information on legal status, living arrangement, age, sex,
race, accumulated length of time in placement, reason for most recent
placement, race of family with whom placed, number of families from the
child's own culture in the placement pool during the period for which data
is provided, and other demographic information deemed appropriate on all
children in out of home placement. The commissioner shall provide the
required data for children who entered placement during the previous
quarter and for children who are in placement at the end of the quarter.
Out of home placement includes placement in any facility by an
authorized child placing agency. By December 1, 1989, and by
December 1 or each successive year, the commissioner shall publish a
report covering the first six months of the calendar year. By June 1, 1990,
and by June 1 of each successive year, the commissioner shall publish
report covering the last six months of the calendar year. Minnesota
Statutes, Section 257.0725.

ORGANIZATION

The report is divided into two parts. The first part shows overall statewide figures for
children in out-of-home placements in 1993. It presents tables, charts, and graphs
giving actual numbers and percentages for that one year and, in many cases, presents
five year trend data covering the period from 1989 through 1993. The second section
gives detailed information about out-of-home placements on a county by county basis.

TECHNICAL NOTES

The following notes explain technical terms to help the reader interpret and analyze the
data better. Specifically, they review the use of the terms: unduplicated counts,
episodes and placements, race and ethnicity, and living arrangements.
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UNDUPLICATED COUNTS

This report uses the last record for each child in out of home care as its primary source
of data. The reasons for using it are to:

• provide unduplicated child counts for the year and

• present data in a way that shows historical information as well as that for
a single year.

The annual unduplicated count of children in 1993 consists of two items:

• the sum of children who were still in care from the previous year added to
the number who entered care in 1993, and

• the sum of children who left care in 1993 added to the number who
remained in care at the end of that year.

Before 1993, a child's first record for the year provided the information for the category
of those children entering care. In 1993, the Department began using the date from the
child's last record for the year. Thus, a change in reporting methods accounts for the
increased difference between the two years. Because a majority of children have only
one episode of care, these reporting differences do not result in wide variations among
the years.

In describing data on county detail tables, unduplicated numbers of children are listed
within each county but not among counties themselves.

Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

EPISODES and PLACEMENTS

An episode is the period of continuous care between the date a child enters out-of­
home care and the date a child leaves out-of-home care. A child may have one or
more placements during each episode of care. This report contains counts of children
who have specific numbers of placements during their last episode of care. This report
does not have any counts of episodes or placements.
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RACE AND ETHNICITY

State-wide tables, trend tables and county detail table 2 in this report combine Hispanic
heritage and primary race. The data examines Hispanic heritage and primary race as
follows:

• The first category is that of Hispanic heritage. If the answer to the
question of a child's Hispanic heritage is 'yes", the data are reported as
Hispanic no matter what other racial categories are reported.

• If the answer to the Hispanic Heritage question is "no" or "unknown" the
next category is that of the child's primary race. If a child is listed as
American Indian and white, the primary race listed for this child would be
American Indian. If the child is listed as white and African American, the
primary race would be reported as white.

A similar method is used to record the Hispanic heritage or primary race of foster
parents to find out if foster children are placed with foster parents of the same heritage
or race. If either one or both foster parents answer "yes" to the question of Hispanic
heritage, the response listed under the category of a foster parent's race and ethnicity
is Hispanic, regardless of what the responses are to questions of race. If the answer is
"no" or "unknown" to questions of Hispanic heritage, then the question of race is
reviewed. If the primary or secondary race of either or both foster parents matches the
primary race of a child, then the report states that the child's race is the "same" as that
of foster parents.

County detail tables give information exclusively about primary race in separate tables
listed as "a". County detail tables give information exclusively about Hispanic heritage
in separate tables listed as "b". This report omits information about which tribe a child
may belong to and it does not give information about the ethnic heritage of Asians
and/or Pacific Islanders(API).

LIVING ARRANGEMENTS

The category of living arrangement reported for a child is his or her last out of home
living arrangement for the year 1993. This category includes all the days of care and
placements since the child's last entry into care. This data was recorded differently in
the years prior to 1993 because days of care from all periods of care in the report
period were included rather than only those from the last entry into care.

Table 3 shows the various living arrangements children had in their last placement
while they were in care. The table shows "emergency shelter' as a separate category
from "foster family home" although in some cases, foster parents may provide children
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with emergency shelter. In this table, emergency shelter provided in foster family
homes is listed under "emergency shelter". The term "group homes" includes all
facilities that are licensed under Rule 5 and Rule 34 and others that have a capacity of
25 children or less. It also includes group homes licensed under Rule 8 and
comparable out-of-state or unlicensed facilities. Chemical dependency treatment
facilities, regardless of size, are included under residential facilities. The later have
capacities for 25 or more clients.

The breakdown for living arrangements come from federal not state guidelines.
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STATEWIDE DATA

FOR CHILDREN IN OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENT
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1. OUT-OF-HOME CARE CASELOAD COMPONENTS BY CALENDAR YEAR

TOTAL UNDUPLICATED CASELOAD 15,003 15,325 16,777 18,096
TOTAL CONTINUED FROM PRIOR YEAR * 6,148 6,405 7,212 7,149
TOTAL ENTERING CARE 8,855 8,920 9,565 10,947
TOTAL LEAVING CARE 8,128 8,457 9,468 9,730
TOTAL IN CARE AT END 6,875 6,868 7,309 8,366

* The number CONTINUED FROM THE PRIOR YEAR does not

usually match the TOTAL IN CARE A T END from the prior year.
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1989 1990 1991 1992 1993

~ ENTERED CARE ~ LEFT CARE E;2lIN CARE AT END

THE NUMBERS OF CHILDREN ENTERING AND LEAVING OUT-OF-HOME CARE
CONTINUED TO INCREASE.

• From 1992 to 1993, the increase in children entering out-of-home care
was 7.9 percent.

• From 1992 to 1993 the number of children leaving out-of-home care increased
only 3.9 percent.

• Children entering care have out-numbered children leaving care since 1989.
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2. TOTAL CHILDREN IN OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENT BY YEAR

UNDUPLICATED CASELOAD: FIVE YEAR TREND
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MORE CHILDREN EXPERIENCED OUT-OF-HOME CARE EACH YEAR IN MINNESOTA.

The total number of children in out-of-home care continued to increase.
In 1993, 18,673 children were in out-of-home care, the highest number ever
reported. For Minnesota, in the five years from 1989 to 1993, the number
grew from 15,044 to 18,673, an increase of 24 percent. The rate of
increase slowed from 1992 to 1993.
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3. LAST OUT-OF-HOME LIVING ARRANGEMENT BY YEAR

-

. -993 Co;;

9,483
423

2,394
4,915
1,307

134
333 327 158 65 17
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FOSTER FAMILY HOMES
NON-FINAL ADOPTIVE HOMES
GROUP HOMES
EMERGENCY SHELTER
RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT
OTHER (including Independent living)
NOT REPORTED 2% 2% 1% 0% 0%
1f~1l~t._~~--*[~~~"-)1~Q;J;)~ J1m)UIlr'.1'l[~~1l0.f)~~~'·;C%~[f)1'l~.

HALF OF ALL CHILDREN IN CARE LAST LIVED IN FOSTER FAMILY HOMES

• One out of every two children in out-of-home placement last lived in a
foster family home (51 percent).

• One out of four children (26 percent) had their last or only out-of-home
placement in an emergency shelter.

• One out of five children last lived in either a group home (13 percent)
or a residential treatment facility (7 percent).
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4. LENGTH OF TIME IN CARE FOR CHILDREN WHO LEFT
OUT-OF-HOME CARE BY YEAR

:;~a"t ~~_
"'E~H'[~ ': c,1993

LESS THAN 1 MONTH 4,410 5,501
1 MONTH < 6 MONTHS 2,202 2,197
6 MONTHS < 12 MONTHS 1,236 988
12 MONTHS < 18 MONTHS 663 502
18 MONTHS < 24 MONTHS 391 254
24 MONTHS < 30 MONTHS 178 157
30 MONTHS < 36 MONTHS 90 119
3 YEARS < 5 YEARS 186 224
5 YEARS OR MORE 112 170
TIME IN CARE UNKNOWN 30 1 0 0 0
_1.~_~i~$J·NV~rSif~1k~~R ~'~~10rfa~.~i-'Zat)iitr.~l1lJj2;

3'
% LESS THAN 1 MONTH 42% 45% 47% 49% 54%
% 1 MONTH < 6 MONTHS 30% 28% 23% 24% 22%
% 6 MONTHS < 12 MONTHS 11% 12% 13% 12% 10%
% 12 MONTHS < 18 MONTHS 6% 6% 7% 6% 5%
% 18 MONTHS < 24 MONTHS 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
% 24 MONTHS < 30 MONTHS 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
% 30 MONTHS < 36 MONTHS 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
% 3 YEARS < 5 YEARS 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
% 5 YEARS OR MORE 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
% TIME IN CARE UNKNOWN 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
;m~m~liLB*,.'BIMS~j.·l'\lrClCS$"I'~c~..,rO!>~~~~1Mm(;)~lIBItjQD;%"'lEQ{)%~~rQQ;%!

OF ALL THE CHILDREN WHO LEFT CARE, MORE THAN HALF LEFT WITHIN A MONTH.

• Fifty-four percent of all children who left care in 1993 did so within one month.

• Another 22 percent of children spent at least one month in care and left within six months.

• During 1993 eighty-six percent of all children who left care, left within one year.

• While the number leaving within one month increased substantially from 1989 to 1993,
the number leaving within one year was almost unchanged over the same period.
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5. NUMBER OF PLACEMENTS DURING LAST EPISODE OF CARE
FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AT END (DECEMBER 31) BY YEAR

- -
-

998
4,157
1,952
1,972

480
NUMBER UNKNOWN 14 9 0 0 0
~~~QE~jfI~~JIA~J;{~~'~ff~~,~J~Jall~;tz~~~t~~~.t~~§j56~T

~9_93C

ONE PLACEMENT 49%
TWO PLACEMENTS 23%
THREE TO FIVE PLACEMENT: 23%
SIX OR MORE PLACEMENTS 6%
NUMBER UNKNOWN 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ffi~iWA'~{S:f.jJf~mIII~r~~BE:-;~~]~;5r-\o~~[~~.~ ~;E~1l~-Q~;~"IIWl&-=R~n~)T~%!

MOST CHILDREN STILL IN CARE ON THE LAST DAY OF THE YEAR HAD
HAD ONLY ONE PLACEMENT.

• Slightly less than half of children (49 percent) who were in care at the end of
1993 had experienced only one placement.

• In the five previous years, the proportion of children with one placement
varied little (55 percent to 57 percent), with no apparent trend.

• The proportion of children with three to five placements in care at the end
had increased over the last four years.

• While still less than 500 children, the number with six or more placements
has more than doubled since 1989.
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6. REASON FOR CHILD'S ENTRY INTO CARE BY YEAR

~GJ;I fuIDREfN=;BNffiERI NGcOhoBEm-N;
5-frI?A~=m'i\JmramER'Ej)tbA;FfE-~2j~~~i~~_---~- ~~'~'\~'-,~~~~1~99-2 __ 7~__;(~1~9-93-

CHILD PROTECTION 3,006 2,838 3,097
STATUS OFFENSES 163 214 278
DELINQUENT (adjudicated) 1,289 1,178 1,742
CHILD DISABILITY 458 427 317
PARENT CONDITION/ABSENCE 1,591 1,473 2,283
RELINQUISHED PARENTAL RIGHTS 158 462 95
OTHER REASON 1 502 1 717 1 596
TOTAL WITH REASON REPORTED 8,167 8,309 9,408
REASON NOT REPORTED 87 140 1,398 2,638 2,399 **
i[@j[ll1'r§'ttJj.~~smp~1'{_~~am~lL~l-"'-~illi~~~r_nlo"ft3J~T

(

(

* 1993 includes 27 children with
the reason of child substance abuse.

** Most of the children with reason
not reported were emergency
shelter placements from Hennepin County
(2,609 in 1992 and 2,363 in 1993).

33%
3%

19%
3%

24%
1%

OTHER REASON 13% 13% 18% 21 % 17%
if~$m~I!lWJmlfl·~Ia~s;e~~a8efi)·mm:~_Ljjii03rQeP~_~:-QQf~"''-oq~__~~OQcUl••1'O()$C

THE THREE MAJOR REASONS CHILDREN ENTERED CARE IN 1993 WERE:
CHILD CONDITION or CONDUCT (42 percent), CHILD PROTECTION (33 percent),
and PARENT CONDITION, CONDUCT or ABSENCE (24 percent).

• In 1993, Child Related Conduct or Condition included: adjudicated delinquent
(44 pecent), other reason (41 percent), child disability (8 percent), and status
offenses (7 percent).

• In 1993, Child Protection included protection from: neglect (43 percent); physical
abuse (33 percent); other family interaction problems (20 pecent); and sexual
abuse (3 percent).

• In 1993, Parent or Caretaker Conduct, Condition or Absence included: unspecified
other (31 percent); illness or disability (27 percent); substance abuse (20 percent);
temporary absence (9 percent); inability to cope (5 percent); abandonment (3 percent);
hardship or financial hardship (2 percent); incarceration (2 percent) and
death (1 percent).
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7. REASON FOR CHILD'S EXIT FROM CARE BY YEAR

·CEl.lLEJf{§~lJ.gAVI _. - _.. ... _-~_ -
fa6~S@rgi:GEEm~G'o .- '990--··~~9·9~ '992-'c;c~:~;993

REUNIFIED (with own parent(s)) 6,124 6,988 7,341 7,980
PLACED WITH NON - PARENTAL RELATIVES 626 687 778 582
PLACED WITH NON-REL. LEGAL GUARDIAN 110 79 74 39
FINALIZED ADOPTION 185 233 293 226
REACHED MAJORITY AGE 306 287 286 287
RUN AWAY 269 281 343 366
DISCHARGED TO OTHER AGENCY * 82 2 5 10
OTHER REASON LEFT CARE 653 833 481 478
REASON LEFT NOT REPORTED 141 102 78 129 144
1(~'€lff"~~3~~a~--"i~f1Ja~8jif12fI~~6'~9J~c6m~9~q:aO~"fiDMt112~

REUNIFIED (with own parent(s)) 68% 72% 75% 79%
PLACED WITH NON-PARENTAL RELATIVES 7% 7% 8% 6%
PLACED WITH NON - REL. LEGAL GUARDIAN 1% 1% 1% 0%
FINALIZED ADOPTION 3% 2% 3% 2%
REACHED MAJORITY AGE 4% 4% 3% 3%
RUN AWAY 3% 3% 4% 4%
DISCHARGED TO OTHER AGENCY * 1% 1% 0% 0%
OTHER REASON LEFT CARE 11 % 8% 5% 5%
REASON LEFT NOT REPORTED 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
;~~D;~~1E~.~~Y.~ilji'~~~~:E'8B"j[Q~~--.r.((f~1IIlI;()()$·.f~'r'-t1[(')p_%1

* Cannot be determined for many
counties for 1991-1993; is
most likely with other reasons.

MOST CHILDREN WERE REUNITED WITH PARENTS.

During 1993, almost four out of five children who left care (79 percent) were
reunited with their own parents. Another six percent found homes with
relatives. Thus, reunification with parents or other relatives was a reality
for 85 percent of children who left out-of-home care in 1993. This is
an improvement from 1989 when it was reported that 68 percent of children
leaving care were reunified with parents and seven percent found homes
with non-parental relatives.
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8. HISPANIC HERITAGE AND PRIMARY RACE OF CHILDREN
IN CARE BY YEAR (

I

10,070 11,337 11,489
2,331 3,459 3,860
1,699 2,130 2,108

408 304 316
290 412 562
~ 0 0

162 136 366 454 338

lUIDrGA§EE@~mByc,GFllllP~S:-,;~~

cC;~ERj:VAGE~~r'f@ffi»:€'E~~~~989"c -992~c .0·,;1993
WHITE
BLACK
INDIAN
ASIAN and/or PACIFIC ISLANDER
HISPANIC
OTHER RACE
NOT REPORTED

'WID~~

dtlrSR;tI\N

WHITE 62%
BLACK 21%
INDIAN 11%
ASIAN and/or PACIFIC ISLANDER 2%
HISPANIC 3%
OTHER RACE 0%
NOT REPORTED 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
1t~1[~li~~c_~~~~~S -'2i:;-,~ ~c'~~._ ..._- -~ --==L:}fL<i~s~.ia~~~~~.rcilGLcr~l::c'J2-?tQO~~=-~~1rp()%~ :':':~1~tQ~~

THE PROPORTION OF CHILDREN IN OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENT VARIED
BY HISPANIC HERITAGE AND RACE

• Three percent of children in out-of-home care in 1993 were reported to be Hispanic.
Hispanic children accounted for 2 percent of the child population in 1990.

• Sixty-two percent of children in out-of-home care in 1993 were reported to be white.
White children accounted for 90 percent of the 1990 child population.

• Twenty-one percent of children in out-of-home care in 1993 were reported to be black.
Black children accounted for 3 percent of the 1990 child population.

• Eleven percent of children in out-of-home care in 1993 were reported to be American
Indian. American Indian children accounted for 2 percent of the 1990 child population.

• Two percent of children in out-of-home care in 1993 were reported to be Asian and/or
Pacific Islander. Asian and/or Pacific Islander children were 3 percent of the 1990 child
population. Some of these children are refugee unancompanied minors who were not
available for permanent placement because they are here without parents.

Page 14



9. CHILDREN ENTERING CARE DURING 1993 by AGE and GENDER

tGHlI(;lIDBEN'ENmE-BrNGmY;~X,-;K· .• ENmE~~~~~,-~,-;,='Co}C~ "'t...··;~iRERCENr*
iAGEIWIJ.J~i'~itl=eRE'-D~~iREM~~-~1rE~itJNKN0WN~1i0T~11 ~~1iEM);GEc~-. "MALE

UNDER 1 YEAR 348 379 3 730 48% 52%
1 YEAR 244 275 0 519 47% 53%
2 YEARS 242 260 0 502 48% 52%
3 YEARS 227 227 0 454 50% 50%
4 YEARS 192 220 0 412 47% 53%
5 YEARS 191 173 0 364 52% 48%
6 YEARS 157 178 1 336 47% 53%
7 YEARS 143 174 0 317 45% 55%
8 YEARS 149 183 0 332 45% 55%
9 YEARS 154 178 0 332 46% 54%
10 YEARS 132 198 0 330 40% 60%
11 YEARS 147 228 0 375 39% 61 %
12 YEARS 285 300 1 586 49% 51 %
13 YEARS 502 494 0 996 50% 50%
14 YEARS 775 650 1 1,426 54% 46%
15 YEARS 834 789 0 1,623 51 % 49%
16 YEARS 593 665 2 1,260 47% 53%
17 YEARS 298 512 1 811 37% 63%
18+ YEARS 30 70 1 101 30% 70%
AGE UNKNOWN 0 1 0 1

fr.~f[~1~~.~.mEBE)m~-r~~§fp~-";i1[5il~~Qo'i.~~J111~~~l{a~,...'2~
* Percent of gender known

OVER HALF THOSE WHO ENTERED OUT-OF-HOME CARE IN 1993 WERE
ADOLESCENTS.

Fifty-three percent of those who entered out-of-home care in 1993 were
adolescents from 13 to 19 years old. Twenty-five percent were children under six
years of age. Based on the 1990 census, adolescents from 13 to 19 years of age
accounted for 32 percent of the population ages 0 to 19 years. Thus it appears that
adolescents were over-represented in out-of-home care, while children less than
age six were under-represented.

THE NUMBERS OF BOYS AND GIRLS WHO ENTERED OUT-OF-HOME CARE
REFLECTED THE NORMAL GENDER DISTRIBUTION OF CHILDREN IN THE
POPULATION.

The number of boys entering care in 1993 was 52 pecent and the number of girls was
48 percent. The 1990 census indicated that Minnesota's children with ages from
under one year to 16 years were about evenly divided between boys (51 percent) and
girls (49 percent).

Page 15





11. LENGTH OF TIME IN CARE BY CHILD'S HISPANIC HERITAGE AND
RACE FOR CHILDREN LEAVING OUT-OF-HOME CARE in 1993

RRIMARYRACE ~----c;- ..

_~1-N~il~~c.c~REB~.._~~oo~~d~~0TOTAL
LESS THAN 1 MONTH 156 1,183 541 64 3,403 154 5,501
1 MONTH <6 MONTHS 79 354 239 51 1,447 27 2,197
6 MONTHS <12 MONTHS 23 133 112 13 691 16 988
12 MONTHS <18 MONTHS 13 71 56 10 342 10 502
18 MONTHS <24 MONTHS 5 44 17 3 181 4 254
24 MONTHS <so MONTHS 5 34 9 3 102 4 157
so MONTHS <S YEARS 6 15 5 4 88 1 119
S YEARS <5 YEARS 8 32 18 25 141 0 224
5 YEARS OR MORE 6 33 26 8 96 1 170
~~~~:VI·(\j~<:i~R~"__6b~~fm!~I()g~~-d!IJ~~3t.~lI2ilr.m\1mal

LESS THAN 1 MONTH 51.8% 52.9% 35.4% 71.0% 54.4%
1 MONTH <6 MONTHS 26.2% 23.4% 28.2% 12.4% 21.7%
6 MONTHS <12 MONTHS 7.6% 10.9% 7.2% 7.4% 9.8%
12 MONTHS <18 MONTHS 4.3% 5.5% 5.5% 4.6% 5.0%
18 MONTHS <24 MONTHS 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.8% 2.5%
24 MONTHS <SO MONTHS 1.7% 0.9% 1.7% 1.8% 1.6%
SO MONTHS <S YEARS 2.0% 0.5% 2.2% 0.5% 1.2%
SYEARS <5 YEARS 2.7% 1.8% 13.8% 0.0% 2.2%
5 YEARS OR MORE 2.0% 1.7% 2.5% 4.4% 1.5% 0.5% 1.7%
~GlI'A!i~~(J1J{;il~B6E.I~4I~~JqOlQR&1rQo~_fOl)-r(f~crDJIL%IB11001~J,.11Oco:~[~

OVER HALF (54.4 PERCENT) OF ALL CHILDREN LEAVING CARE IN 1993 HAD SPENT
LESS THAN ONE MONTH IN THEIR LAST EPISODE OF CARE.

• Sixty-two percent of black children who left out-of-home care in 1993 spent
less than one month inout-of-home care. -Slightly over-half of American
Indian, white and Hispanic children leaving care spent less than one month
in care.

• Almost one out of five (18.2 percent) of Asian and/or Pacific Islander children who left
care in 1993 had spent 30 months or more in out- of- home care. Some of these were
refugee unaccompanied minors. Only three to five percent of each of the
other groups had spent 30 months or more in care.
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13. CHILDREN WITH LAST PLACEMENT IN FOSTER FAMILY HOMES IN 1993 BY FOSTER
PARENT(S)' RELATIONSHIP TO CHILD BY CHILD'S HISPANIC HERITAGE AND RACE

% FOSTER PARENT RELATIVE
% FOSTER PARENT NON-RELATIVE
% FOSTER PARENT RELATION KNOWN

391
3.512
3,903

7.1%
64.0%

71.1%

549
1.050
1,599

25.2%
48.2%
73.4%

290
566
856

24.3%
47.4%
71.6%

10
114
124

4.9%
56.2%
61.1%

22
192
214

7.5%
65.8%

73.3%

20 1,282
45 5.479
65 6,761
64 2,722

1~29~:M!I!9i483

15.5%
34.9%
50.4%

WHILE PLACEMENTS WITH FOSTER PARENT(S) WHOSE RELATIONSHIP IS UNKNOWN OR NOT REPORTED CONTINUED TO
OUT-NUMBER RELATIVE PLACEMENTS, DIFFERENCES IN RELATIVE AND NON-RELATIVE PLACEMENTS BY RACE
AND HISPANIC HERITAGE WERE APPARENT.

• Relationship to the child was reported for about seven out of ten children in foster family homes (excluding emergency shelter) in 1993.

• Among Black and Indian children last placed in foster family homes slightly more than one third were placed in relative homes.

• Among White and Hispanic children about one out of ten were placed with relative foster parents.

• Asian and/or Pacific Islander children were least likely to be placed in relative foster family homes.
These include refugee anaccompanied minors.

PAGE19



APPENDIX:

COUNTY DETAIL TABLES WITH DATA BY REPORTING COUNTY FOR 1993
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Aitkin
Anoka
Becker
Beltrami
Benton
Big Stone
Blue Earth
Brown
Carlton
Carver
Cass
Chippewa
Chisago
Clay
Clearwater
Cook
Cottonwood
Crow Wing
Dakota
Dodge
Douglas
Faribault
Fillmore
Freeborn
Goodhue
Grant
Hennepin
Houston
Hubbard
Isanti
Itasca
Jackson
Kanabec
Kandiyohi
Klttson
Koochlching
Lac qui Parle
Lake
Lake of the Woods
Le Sueur
Lincoln
Lyon
McLeod

31
262

44
135
28

1
87
20
74
50
50
15
29
56
18

1
20

101
218

8
20
24

9
65
28

8
2,155

11
27
37
74
15
12
60

1
35

6
17

2
35

6
43
24

44
801
78
96
48

1
85
37
50
96

183
20

115
138
20

9
26

127
703

23
10
14
18
29
91

3
4,558

21
58

101
199

27
20

123
7

42
17
14

6
38

2
43
31

35
636

65
89
45
o

76
26
31
82

139
13
86

110
11

8
18

108
598

12
13
13
17
32
69

6
3,756

18
45
80

157
11
23

104
7

45
13
17

6
22

2
53
27

40
427

57
142

31
2

96
31
93
64
94
22
58
84
27

2
28

120
323

19
17
25
10
62
50

5
2,957

14
40
58

116
31

9
79

1
32
10
14

2
51

6
33
28

Ill()B ~R:ER~1 _ ~.. -
,.OPUI]A"ION~UNDER18*c:.c

N~A_RE:~Yt>lDUPlrICA"ED
c, ~Al"c;END':L"TOTAC. . ..

13.5 25.3
5.7 14.3
7.0 15.0

13.9, 22.6
3.4 8.4
1.2 1.2
7.7 13.9
4.2 7.7

11.3 15.1
4.4 10.1

15.9 39.3
6.1 9.8
6.2 15.3
6.7 15.4

11.2 15.7
2.1 10.7
8.5 13.9

10.1 19.1
3.9 11.2
3.8 6.3
2.2 3.9
5.6 8.5
1.7 4.7
7.3 11.0
4.4 10.4
3.1 6.8

12.4 28.1
2.6 6.0
9.8 20.8
7.1 17.0

10.0 23.6
9.9 13.4
2.3 8.2
7.2 16.6
0.7 5.3
7.7 18.6
4.2 9.7
5.5 12.2
1.8 7.1
7.4 10.6
3.3 4.4
4.9 12.8
3.0 5.9

(

(

* Population data used are from 1990 census Page 21



UFmlGATED .... _
RE'N_- ~--::~~ ~Ccijg~ENiJ~)~~~j_-;'o~-q::,: ~'~C -~-

.OFHlIJATION~UIIIPEB18* •
N:CAlll;:WNQ{J~mCA.T.ED

993~co 993"'> ITo"ENO ~OTAlCo - .. ~ ... -
Mahnomen 27 29 20 36 56 22.9 35.6
Marshall 9 11 9· 11 20 3.5 6.3
Martin 40 31 35 36 71 5.9 11.6
Meeker 19 30 24 25 49 4.1 8.0
Mille lacs 56 53 60 49 109 9.0 20.0
Morrison 19 17 14 22 36 2.4 3.9
Mower 32 49 51 30 81 3.1 8.5
Murray 4 8 10 2 12 0.8 4.6
Nicollet 59 52 44 67 111 9.1 15.1
Nobles 26 63 44 45 89 8.4 16.7
Norman 14 19 21 12 33 5.6 15.3
Olmsted 127 137 131 133 264 4.5 8.9
Otter Tall 86 114 97 103 200 7.7 14.9
Pennington 22 8 15 15 30 4.2 8.4
Pine 29 58 52 35 87 5.8 14.4
Pipestone 17 28 22 .23 45 7.8 15.3
Polk 59 76 69 66 135 7.2 14.8
Pope 16 20 22 14 36 4.7 12.2
Ramsey 899 683 667 915 1,582 7.6 13.2
Redlake 0 5 2 3 5 2.2 3.7
Redwood 33 54 46 41 87 8.5 18.0
Renville 31 27 26 32 58 6.5 11.8
Rice 66 13 23 56 79 4.3 6.1
Rock 9 20 17 12 29 4.3 10.4
Roseau 9 13 15 7 22 1.5 4.7
S1. louis 583 901 868 616 1,484 12.7 30.7
Scott 39 93 88 44 132 2.4 7.3
Sherburne 27 23 26 24 50 1.8 3.8
Sibley 14 28 20 22 42 5.4 10.3
Stearns 100 149 121 128 249 3.9 7.5
Steele 43 36 36 43 79 4.9 9.0
Stevens 10 7 7 10 17 4.0 6.8
Swift 8 17 16 9 25 3.1 8.7
Todd 29 28 19 38 57 5.3 8.0
Traverse 6 9 4 11 15 9.4 12.8
Wabasha 21 30 24 27 51 4.7 8.9
Wadena 20 29 21 28 49 7.5 13.2
Waseca 26 16 14 28 42 5.4 8.1
Washington 102 314 294 122 416 2.8 9.4
Watonwan 30 35 36 29 65 8.8 19.8
Wilkin 16 28 13 31 44 14.6 20.7
Winona 32 32 33 31 64 2.6 5.5
Wright 71 222 190 103 293 4.6 13.1
Yellow Medicine 19 20 22 17 39 5.4 12.4
~MI~NES(;)ci.A~~--f·;~.;~~§~~~01,~c;c,~t~f~~1·~~~~~~~tlj~~'70~~~~·t;c~~~~3~~6i(j~

* Population data used are from 1990 census Page 22



APPENDIX 2: TOTALOUT-OF-,HOMECASELOADIN·1993BY.·.CH ILO'S
HISPANIC HERITAGE AND RACE BY REPORTING COUNTY (

··CHILD·SHISPANICHERITA~EANDPRIMARYRACE

.•. ><NOT
COUNTY·· WHITE BLACK INDIAN APr· HISPANIC REPORTED TOTAL
Aitkin 56 a 19 a a a 75
Anoka 934 65 34 10 20 a 1,063
Becker 61 a 55 3 3 a 122
Beltrami 76 3 151 1 a a 231
Benton 70 a 1 2 2 1 76
Big Stone 2 a a a a a 2
Blue Earth 160 1 1 a 10 a 172
Brown 52 2 a a 3 a 57
Carlton 68 1 50 2 3 a 124
Carver 131 4 2 6 3 a 146
Cass 83 4 145 a 1 a 233
Chippewa 31 a 4 a a a 35
Chisago 136 5 a 1 2 a 144
Clay 135 4 31 3 18 3 194
Clearwater 9 a 29 a a a 38
Cook 7 a 3 a a a 10
Cottonwood 44 a a 1 a 1 46
Crow Wing 211 3 12 2 a a 228
Dakota 736 87 28 28 42 a 921

(Dodge 31 a a a a a 31
Douglas 29 a a a 1 a 30
Faribault 37 a a a 1 a 38
Fillmore 27 a a a a a 27
Freeborn 80 1 a a 13 a 94
Goodhue 109 a 10 a a a 119
Grant 11 a a a a a 11
Hennepin 2,408 2,950 865 110 175 205 6,713
Houston 32 a a a a a 32
Hubbard 70 a 15 a a a 85
Isanti 124 a 2 a 11 1 138
Itasca 214 2 52 1 4 a 273
Jackson 38 a a 3 1 a 42
Kanabec 32 a a a a a 32
Kandiyohi 132 3 18 a 30 a 183
Kittson 7 a a a 1 a 8
Koochiching 68 a 9 a a a 77
Lac qui Parle 20 2 a a 1 a 23
Lake 27 2 a 2 a a 31
Lake of the Woods 8 a a a a a 8
Le Sueur 67 a 1 3 2 a 73
Lincoln 8 a a a a a 8
Lyon 73 4 5 1 3 a 86
McLeod 49 1 3 1 1 a 55
Mahnomen 3 a 53 a a a 56
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APPENDIX 2:.
.

TOTALOUT"""'"OF -HOMECASELOADIN .1993··SY ·.CHJLO'S
.. . ,',,' - .':'".,', ',' ',' .... ,".

HISPANICHERITAGEANDAACEBYiREPORTING COUNTY
.' --.

a a 20
2 a 71
5 a 49
a a 109
1 a 36
2 a 81
a a 12
3 0 111

10 a 89
5 a 33
o a 264
a a 200
a a 30
a 0 87
a a 45

34 a 135
o a 36

78 84 1,582
a a 5
a a 87
4 a 58
1 a 79
1 a 29
a a 22

13 36 1,484
1 6 132
2 a 50
2 a 42
5 a 249
2 a 79
a a 17
1 a 25
a a 57
a a 15
a a 51
o a 49
1 a 42
6 1 416

22 0 65
4 a 44
1 0 64
2 a 293
3 0 39

a
2
a
a
a
2
4
a

10
2
8
8
a
4
3
a
a

39
a
a
2
a
a
1

28
3
1
a
3
2
a
o
1
a
1
a
1
6
o
o
1
4
a

API
a 1
a 3
a 3
a 45
1 a
1 4
a a
1 2
2 6
a 5
9 4
a 5
a 2
a 9
a 17
2 14
a a

602 71
1 a
a 32
a 7
1 3
2 3
a 1

55 222
4 8
3 a
a 5

12 7
2 a
a 1
a 2
6 3
a 10
a a
a a
a a
6 10
a a
a 1
2 1
4 1
a 2

BLACK INDIAN

CHILD'SHISPANIC<HERITAGEANDPRIMARYRACE
NOT

HISPANIC REPORTED TOTAL
19
64
41
64
34
72

8
105

61
21

243
187
28
74
25
85
36

708
4

55
45
74
23
20

1,130
110
44
35

222
73
16
22
47

5
50
49
40

387
43
39
59

282
34

WHITE
Marshall
Martin
Meeker
Mille Lacs
Morrison
Mower
Murray
Nicollet
Nobles
Norman
Olmsted
Otter Tail
Pennington
Pine
Pipestone
Polk
Pope
Ramsey
Red Lake
Redwood
Renville
Rice
Rock
Roseau
St. Louis
Scott
Sherburne
Sibley
Stearns
Steele
Stevens
Swift
Todd
Traverse
Wabasha
Wadena
Waseca
Washington
Watonwan
Wilkin
Winona
Wright
Yellow Medicine

COUNTY

MINNESOTA. 11,489 ..·.
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APPENDIX 3-a: TOTALUNDUPLICATEDCHILDREN IN CARE DURING 1993
BYCHILO'SPRIMARY·RACEBY.REPORTING COUNTY

NOT
COUNlY WHIlE BLACK INDIAN APIREPORlED TOTAL
Aitkin 56 0 19 0 0 75
Anoka 954 65 34 10 0 1,063
Becker 64 0 55 3 0 122
Beltmmi 76 3 151 1 0 231
Benton 70 0 3 2 1 76
Big Stone 2 0 0 0 0 2
Blue Earth 170 1 1 0 0 172
Brown 55 2 0 0 0 57
carlton 71 1 50 2 0 124
carver 134 4 2 6 0 146
cass 83 4 145 1 0 233
Chippewa 31 0 4 0 0 35
Chisago 137 5 1 1 0 144
Clay 153 4 - 31 3 3 194
Clearwater 9 0 29 0 0 38
Cook 7 0 3 0 0 10
Cottonwood 44 0 0 1 1 46
Crow Wing 211 3 12 2 0 228
Dakota 773 89 31 28 0 921
Dodge 31 0 0 0 0 31
Douglas 30 0 0 0 0 30
Faribault 38 0 0 0 0 38
Fillmore 27 0 0 0 0 27
Freeborn 93 1 0 0 0 94
Goodhue 109 0 10 0 0 119
Grant 11 0 0 0 0 11
Hennepin 2,433 2,974 928 112 266 6,713
Houston 32 " 0 0 0 0 32
Hubbard 70 0 15 0 0 85
Isanti 131 0 6 0 1 138
Itasca 215 2 55 1 0 273
Jackson 39 0 0 3 0 42
Kanabec 32 0 0 0 0 32
Kandiyohi 161 3 19 0 0 183
Kittson 8 0 0 0 0 8
Koochiching 68 0 9 0 0 77
Lac qui Parle 21 2 0 0 0 23
Lake 27 2 0 2 0 31
Lake 01 the Woods 8 0 0 0 0 8
Le Sueur 68 0 1 4 0 73
Lincoln 8 0 0 0 0 8
Lyon 76 4 5 1 0 86
McLeod 50 1 3 1 0 55
Mahnomen 3 0 53 0 0 56
Marshall 19 0 1 0 0 20
Martin 66 0 3 2 0 71
Meeker 46 0 3 0 0 49
Mille Lacs 64 0 45 0 0 109
Morrison 35 1 0 0 0 36
Mower 74 1 4 2 0 81
Murray 8 0 0 4 0 12
Nicollet 107 1 3 0 0 111
Nobles 71 2 6 10 0 89
Norman 26 0 5 2 0 33
Olmsted 243 9 4 8 0 264
OtterTail 187 0 5 8 0 200
Pennington 28 0 2 0 0 30
Pine 74 0 9 4 0 87
Pipestone 25 0 17 3 0 45
Polk 119 2 14 0 0 135
Pope 36 0 0 0 0 36
Ramsey 708 602 71 39 162 1,582
Red Lake 4 1 0 0 0 5
Redwood 55 0 32 0 0 87
Renville 48 0 7 2 1 58
Rice 75 1 3 0 0 79
Rock 23 2 4 0 0 29
Roseau 20 0 1 1 0 22
Sl. Louis 1,138 56 223 29 38 1,484
Scott 111 4 8 3 6 132
Sherburne 46 3 0 1 0 50
Sibley 36 1 5 0 0 42
Stearns 227 12 7 3 0 249
Steele 75 2 0 2 0 79
Stevens 16 0 1 0 0 17
Swift 22 0 2 0 1 25
Todd 47 6 3 1 0 57
Traverse 5 0 10 0 0 15
Wabasha 50 0 0 1 0 51
Wadena 49 0 0 0 0 49
Waseca 41 0 0 1 0 42
Washington 393 6 10 6 1 416
Watonwan 65 0 0 0 0 65
Wilkin 43 0 1 0 0 44
Winona 60 2 1 1 0 64
Wright 283 4 2 4 0 293
Yeilow Medicine 35 0 4 0 0 39
MINNESOTA 11,792 ··"3;888 2;191" ·"\'l~1 . '481"·'··· HI;6~
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APPENDIX3~b: TOTAL UNDUPLICATED CHILDREN IN CARE DURING 1993
.. BY CHILD'S .HISPANIC HERITAGE .BY REPORTING COUNTY

NON- NOT
COUNTY HISPANIC HISPANIC REPORTID TOTAL
Aitkin 75 0 0 75
Anoka 1,043 20 0 1,063
Becker 119 3 0 122
Beltrami 231 0 0 231
Benton 74 2 0 76
Big Stone 2 0 0 2
Blue Earth 162 10 0 172
Brown 54 3 0 57
Carlton 121 3 0 124
CalVer 142 3 1 146
Cass 232 1 0 233
Chippewa 35 0 0 35
Chisago 142 2 0 144
Clay 175 18 1 194
Clearwater 38 0 0 38
Cook 10 0 0 10
Cottonwood 46 0 0 46
Crow Wing 228 0 0 228
Dakota 764 42 115 921
Dodge 31 0 0 31
Douglas 29 1 0 30
Faribault 37 1 0 38
Fillmore 27 0 0 27
Freeborn 81 13 0 94
Goodhue 119 0 0 119
Grant 11 0 0 11
Hennepin 2,563 175 3,975 6,713
Houston 32 0 0 32
Hubbard 85 0 0 85
Isanti 127 11 0 138
Itasca 269 4 0 273
Jackson 41 1 0 42
Kanabec 32 0 0 32
Kandiyohi 150 30 3 183
Kittson 7 1 0 8
Koochiching 77 0 0 77
Lac qui Parle 22 1 0 23
Lake 31 0 0 31
Lake of the Woods 8 0 0 8
Le Sueur 71 2 0 73
Lincoln 8 0 0 8
Lyon 83 3 0 86
McLeod 54 1 0 55
Mahnomen 56 0 0 56
Marshall 20 0 0 20
Martin 69 2 0 71
Meeker 44 5 0 49
Mille Lacs 109 0 0 109
Morrison 35 1 0 36
Mower 79 2 0 81
Murray 12 0 0 12
Nicollet 107 3 1 111
Nobles 79 10 0 89
Norman 28 5 0 33
Olmsted 264 0 0 264
OtterTail 200 0 0 200
Pennington 30 0 0 30
Pine 87 0 0 87
Pipestone 45 0 0 45
Polk 101 34 0 135
Pope 36 0 0 36
Ramsey 1,504 78 0 1,582
Redlake 5 0 0 5
Redwood 87 0 0 87
Renville 54 4 0 58
Rice 78 1 0 79
Rock 28 1 0 29
Roseau 22 0 0 22
Sl. Louis 1,355 13 116 1,484
Scott 131 1 0 132
Sherburne 48 2 0 50
Sibley 40 2 0 42
Stearns 244 5 0 249
Steele 77 2 0 79
Stevens 17 0 0 17
Swift 24 1 0 25
Todd 57 0 0 57
Traverse 15 0 0 15
Wabasha 51 0 0 51
Wadena 49 0 0 49
Waseca 41 1 0 42
Washington 410 6 0 416
Watonwan 43 22 0 65
Wilkin 39 4 1 44
Winona 63 1 0 64
Wright 291 2 0 293
Yellow Medicine 36 3 0 39
MINNIESOTA . ':f3;S!ll! .".<:5!!2)':' . 4i2J3 ·'::<:"111,673:':"""'·
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(-

COUNTY~~ - >BI:J\C
--

~ n 34 0 10 0 0 44
Anoka 719 50 30 2 0 801
Becker 37 0 41 0 0 78
Beltrami 36 0 80 0 0 96
Benton 45 0 1 1 1 48
Big Stone 1 0 0 0 0 1
Blue Earth as 0 0 0 0 as
Brown 35 2 0 0 0 37
Cartlon 30 1 18 1 0 50
Carver as 4 2 5 0 96
Cass 66 0 117 0 0 183
Chippewa 17 0 3 0 0 20
Chisago 112 1 1 1 0 115
Clay 113 4 18 0 3 138
Clearwater 5 0 15 0 0 20
Cook 6 0 3 0 0 9
Cottonwood 24 0 0 1 1 26
CrowWlllg 124 0 3 0 0 127
Dakota 592 68 24 19 0 703
Dodge 23 0 0 0 0 23
Douglas 10 0 0 0 0 10
Faribault 14 0 0 0 0 14
Fillmore 18 0 0 0 0 18
Freeborn 29 0 0 0 0 29
Goodhue 82 0 9 0 0 91
Grant 3 0 0 0 0 3
Hennepin 1,730 1,966 568 52 242 4,558
Houston 21 0 0 0 0 21
Hubbard 48 0 10 0 0 58
Isanti 94 0 6 0 1 101
Itasca 147 1 50 1 0 199
Jackson 25 0 0 2 0 27
Kanabec 20 0 0 0 0 20
Kandiyohi 116 3 4 0 0 123
KiIIson 7 0 0 0 0 7
Koochlchlng 38 0 4 0 0 42
Lac qui Parle 16 1 0 0 0 17
Lake 12 2 0 0 0 14
Lake of the Woods 6 0 0 0 0 6
LeSueur 38 0 0 0 0 38
Lincoln 2 0 0 0 0 2

(Lyon 36 2 4 1 0 43
McLeod 30 0 1 0 0 31
Mahnomen 1 0 28 0 0 29
Marshall 10 0 1 0 0 11
Martin 28 0 3 0 0 31
Meeker 30 0 0 0 0 30
Mille Lacs 31 0 22 0 0 53
Morrison 16 1 0 0 0 17
Mower 46 1 1 1 0 49
Murray 4 0 0 4 0 8
Nicollet 50 0 2 0 0 52
Nobles 51 0 6 6 0 63
Norman 17 0 2 0 0 19
Olmsted 122 5 3 7 0 137
OtterTail 109 0 5 0 0 114
Pennington 8 0 0 0 0 8
Pine 48 0 8 2 0 58
Pipestone 10 0 17 1 0 28
Polk 67 1 8 0 0 76
Pope 20 0 0 0 0 20
Ramsey 269 286 41 15 72 683
Red Lake 4 1 0 0 0 5
Redwood 35 0 19 0 0 54
Renville 21 0 5 1 0 27
Rice 10 0 3 0 0 13
Rock 16 2 2 0 0 20
Roseau 11 0 1 1 0 13
SI. Louis 701 34 124 16 26 901
Scott 78 3 5 3 4 93
Sherburne 23 0 0 0 0 23
Sibley 27 1 0 0 0 28
Steams 131 10 6 2 0 149
Steele 34 1 0 1 0 36

. Stevens 6 0 1 0 0 7
Swift 17 0 0 0 0 17
Todd 25 1 1 1 0 28
Traverse 3 0 6 0 0 9
Wabasha 30 0 0 0 0 30
Wadena 29 0 0 0 0 29
Waseca 16 0 0 0 0 16
Washington 303 2 6 2 1 314
Watonwan 35 0 0 0 0 35
Wilkin 27 0 1 0 0 28
Winona 30 0 1 1 0 32
Wright 216 2 2 2 0 222
Yellow Medicine 17 0 3 0 0 20

INN_ESOTA"~=.::..-=-::'~""7;513'-::'".::,c2.456~-~c-'h~5C'~=~U!2~-·~_3_S:1"",~"J£8!l7~~"cc_=
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A n 44 0 0 44
Anoka 783 18 0 801
Becker 78 0 0 78
Beltrami 96 0 0 96
Benton 48 0 0 48
Big Stone 1 0 0 1
Blue Earth 80 5 0 85
Brown 35 2 0 37
Carlton 48 2 0 50
Carver 93 2 1 96
Cass 183 0 0 183
O1lppewa 20 0 0 20
O1lsago 113 2 0 115
Clay 121 16 1 138
Clearwater 20 0 0 20
Cook 9 0 0 9
CoUonwood 26 0 0 26
CrowWmg 127 0 0 127
Dakota 574 33 96 703
Dodge 23 0 0 23
Douglas 10 0 0 10
Faribault 14 0 0 14
Fillmore 18 0 0 18
Freebom 23 6 0 29
Goodhue 91 0 0 91
Grant 3 0 0 3
Hennepin 1,119 111 3,328 4,558
Houston 21 0 0 21
Hubbard 58 0 0 58
Isanti 90 11 0 101
Itasca 195 4 0 199
Jackson 27 0 0 27
Kanabec 20 0 0 20
Kandiyohi 97 26 0 123
KIItson 6 1 0 7
Koochlchlng 42 0 0 42
Lac qui Parle 17 0 0 17
Lake 14 0 0 14
Lake of the Woods 6 0 0 6
LeSueur 38 0 0 38
Lincoln 2 0 0 2
Lyon 40 3 0 43
McLeod 31 0 0 31
Mahnomen 29 0 0 29
Marshalt 11 0 0 11
Martin 30 1 0 31
Meeker 26 4 0 30
Mille Lacs 53 0 0 53
Morrison 17 0 0 17
Mower 47 2 0 49
Murray 8 0 0 8
Nlcoltet 49 2 1 52
Nobles 54 9 0 63
Norman 14 5 0 19
Olmsted 137 0 0 137
OUerTall 114 0 0 114
PeMlnglon 8 0 0 8
Pine 58 0 0 58
Pipestone 28 0 0 28
Polk 53 23 0 76
Pope 20 0 0 20
Ramsey 652 31 0 683
Red Lake 5 0 0 5
Redwood 54 0 0 54
Renville 26 1 0 27
Rice 12 1 0 13
Rook 20 0 0 20
Roseau 13 0 0 13
SI. Louis 797 4 100 901
Scali 93 0 0 93
Sherbume 21 2 0 23
Sibley 26 2 0 28
Steams 145 4 0 149
Steele 35 1 0 36
Stevens 7 0 0 7
Swift 17 0 0 17
Todd 28 0 0 28
Traverse 9 0 0 9
Wabasha 30 0 0 30
Wadena 29 0 0 29
Waseca 16 0 0 16
Washington 313 1 0 314
Watonwan 22 13 0 35
Wilkin 27 0 1 28
Winona 31 1 0 32
Wright 220 2 0 222
Yellow Medicine 18 2 0 20

99~aY~QHILD'S

OlJN:f?J'~c~~ ...
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eH'-IDRENH:EAVI",G,GAR~DURING~1993BY .-c
(

It -'-PRIMARYlRAC cOATING'COUN11¥~~ .- (-
or -

I1E CK·~· INDIAN" EPOR1ED --oTOTAL c

n 32 0 3 0 0 35
Anoka 579 36 16 5 0 636
Becker 34 0 29 2 0 65
Beltrami 32 1 55 1 0 89
Benton 45 0 0 0 0 45
Big Stone 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blue Earth 76 0 0 0 0 76
Brown 25 1 0 0 0 26
Car~on 19 0 10 2 0 31
Carver 75 4 0 3 0 62
Cass 50 1 67 1 0 139
O1ippewa 11 0 2 0 0 13
O1lsago 61 4 1 0 0 66
Clay 64 4 19 1 2 110
Clearwater 6 0 5 0 0 11
Cook 6 0 2 0 0 6
Collonwood 17 0 0 1 0 16
Crow Wing 95 3 10 0 0 106
Dakota 509 56 16 17 0 696
Dodge 12 0 0 0 0 12
Douglas 13 0 0 0 0 13
Faribault 13 0 0 0 0 13
Fillmore 17 0 0 0 0 17
Freeborn 31 1 0 0 0 32
Goodhue 69 0 10 0 0 69
Grant 6 0 0 0 0 6
Hennepin 1,554 1,494 454 66 166 3,756
Houston 16 0 0 0 0 16
Hubbard 39 0 6 0 0 45
Isanti 76 0 3 0 1 60
Itasca 125 2 30 0 0 157
Jackson 11 0 0 0 0 11
Kanabec 23 0 0 0 0 23
Kandiyohi 89 2 13 0 0 104
Klttson 7 0 0 0 0 7
Kocchlchlng 41 0 4 0 0 45
Lac qui Parle 13 0 0 0 0 13
Lake 17 0 0 0 0 17
Lake of the Woods 6 0 0 0 0 6
LeSueur 21 0 1 0 0 22
Lincoln 2 0 0 0 0 2

f
Lyon 44 3 5 1 0 63 .
McLeod 23 1 2 1 0 27
Mahnomen 2 0 16 0 0 20
Marshall 9 0 0 0 0 9
Martin 31 0 3 1 0 35
Meeker 24 0 0 0 0 24
Mille Lacs 37 0 23 0 0 60
Morrison 13 1 0 0 0 14
Mower 49 1 0 1 0 51
Murray 6 0 0 4 0 10
Nicollet 44 0 0 0 0 44
Nobles 34 2 5 3 0 44
Nonnan 16 0 5 0 0 21
Olmsted 119 4 3 5 0 131
Oller Tall 90 0 3 4 0 97
Pennington 13 0 2 0 0 15
Pine 44 0 6 2 0 52
Pipestone 9 0 11 2 0 22
Polk 66 0 1 0 0 69
Pope 22 0 0 0 0 22
Ramsey 306 239 32 24 66 667
Red Lake 2 0 0 0 0 2
Redwood 29 0 17 0 0 46
Renville 22 0 2 2 0 26
Rice 23 0 0 0 0 23
Rock 12 2 3 0 0 17
Roseau 13 0 1 1 0 15
S1. Louis 679 33 110 20 26 666
Scoll 71 4 7 2 4 66
Sherburne 24 1 0 1 0 26
Sibley 19 1 0 0 0 20
Steams 106 9 5 1 0 121
Steele 36 0 0 0 0 36
Stevens 7 0 0 0 0 7
Swift 14 0 1 0 1 16
Todd 16 0 1 0 0 19
Traverse 3 0 1 0 0 4
Wabasha 23 0 0 1 0 24
Wadena 21 0 0 0 0 21
Waseca 14 0 0 0 0 14
Washington 276 3 6 4 1 294
Watonwan 36 0 0 0 0 36
Wilkin 12 0 1 0 0 13
WIIlona 31 0 1 1 0 33
Wright 163 2 1 4 0 190
Yellow Medicine 21 0 1 0 0 22
MJ.NNEllorA=.- -fiiOO9i1i':~!f9JS· "1l!i5~"'~1.!!'1-- ---=m"""'1Q"112--=-~~
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~n 35 0 0 35

Anoka 624 12 0 636
Becker 63 2 0 65
Beltrami 89 0 0 89
Benton 45 0 0 45
Big Stone 0 0 0 0
Blue Earth 71 5 0 76
Brown 25 1 0 26
CarUon 31 0 0 31
Carver 79 3 0 82
Cass 138 1 0 139
O1lppewa 13 0 0 13
O1lsago 84 2 0 86
Clay 93 16 1 110
Clearwater 11 0 0 11
Cook 8 0 0 6
Coltonwood 18 0 0 16
Crow Wing 106 0 0 106
Dakota 492 29 77 596
Dodge 12 0 0 12
Douglas 12 1 0 13
Faribault 12 1 0 13
Fillmore 17 0 0 17
Freeborn 26 6 0 32
Goodhue 69 0 0 69
Grant 6 0 0 6
Hennepin 1,060 96 2,576 3,756
Houston 16 0 0 16
Hubbard 45 0 0 45
Isanti 75 5 0 60
Itasca 153 4 0 157
Jackson 11 0 0 11
Kanabec 23 0 0 23
Kandiyohi 66 16 0 104
Kiltson 6 1 0 7
Koochlchlng 45 0 0 45
loo qui Parla 13 0 0 13
Lake 17 0 0 17
Lake of the Woods 6 0 0 6
le Sueur 22 0 0 22
lincoln 2 0 0 2
lyon 52 1 0 53
Mcleod 26 1 0 27
Mahnomen 20 0 0 20
Marshall 9 0 0 9
Martin 34 1 0 35
Meeker 21 3 0 24
Mille lacs 60 0 0 60
Morrison 14 0 0 14
Mower 49 2 0 51
Murray 10 0 0 10
Nicollet 42 1 1 44
Nobles 40 4 0 44
Norman 16 5 0 21
Olmsted 131 0 0 131
OlterTall 97 0 0 97
Pennington 15 0 0 15
Pine 52 0 0 52
Pipestone 22 0 0 22
Polk 51 16 0 69
Pope 22 0 0 22
Ramsey 640 27 0 667
Redlake 2 0 0 2
Redwood 46 0 0 46
Renville 24 2 0 26
Rice 23 0 0 23
Rock 16 1 0 17
Roseau 15 0 0 15
SI. louis 777 4 67 866
Scolt 66 0 0 66
Sherburne 24 2 0 26
Sibley 16 2 0 20
Steams 118 3 0 121
Steel. 35 1 0 36
Stevens 7 0 0 7
Swift 15 1 0 16
Todd 19 0 0 19
Tmveffie 4 0 0 4
Wabasha 24 0 0 24
Wadena 21 0 0 21
Waseca 14 0 0 14
Washington 291 3 0 294
Watonwan 23 13 0 36
Wilkin 12 0 1 13
WInona 32 1 0 33
Wright 190 0 0 190
Yellow Medicine 20 2 0 22
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Aitkin 24 0 16 0 0 40
Anoka 375 29 18 5 0 427
Becker 30 0 26 1 0 57
Beltrami 44 2 96 0 0 142
Benton 25 0 3 2 1 31
Big Stone 2 0 0 0 0 2
Blue Earth 94 1 1 0 0 96
Brown 30 1 0 0 0 31
Carlton 52 1 40 0 0 93
CalVer 59 0 2 3 0 64
Cass 33 3 58 0 0 94
Chippewa 20 0 2 0 0 22
Chisago 56 1 0 1 0 58
Clay 69 0 12 2 1 84
Clearwater 3 0 24 0 0 27
Cook 1 0 1 0 0 2
Coltonwood 27 0 0 0 1 28
Crow Wing 116 0 2 2 0 120
Dakota 264 33 15 11 0 323
Dodge 19 0 0 0 0 19
Douglas 17 0 0 0 0 17
Faribault 25 0 0 0 0 25
Fillmore 10 0 0 0 0 10
Freeborn 62 0 0 0 0 62
Goodhue 50 0 0 0 0 50
Grant 5 0 0 0 0 5
Hennepin 879 1,480 474 46 78 2,957
Houston 14 0 0 0 0 14
Hubbard 31 0 9 0 0 40
Isanti 55 0 3 0 0 58
Itasca 90 0 25 1 0 116
Jackson 28 0 0 3 0 31
Kanabec 9 0 0 0 0 9
Kandiyohi 72 1 6 0 0 79
KIltson 1 0 0 0 0 1
Koochlchlng 27 0 5 0 0 32
Lac qui Parle 8 2 0 0 0 10
Lake 10 2 0 2 0 14
Lake of the Woods 2 0 0 0 0 2
Le Sueur 47 0 0 4 0 51
Lincoln 6 0 0 0 0 6
Lyon 32 1 0 0 0 33
McLeod 27 0 1 0 0 28
Mahnomen 1 0 35 0 0 36
Marshall 10 0 1 0 0 11
Martin 35 0 0 1 0 36
Meeker 22 0 3 0 0 25
Mille Lacs 27 0 22 0 0 49
Morrison 22 0 0 0 0 22
Mower 25 0 4 1 0 30
Murray 2 0 0 0 0 2
Nicollet 63 1 3 0 0 67
Nobles 37 0 1 7 0 45
Norman 10 0 0 2 0 12
Olmsted 124 5 1 3 0 133
OlterTall 97 0 2 4 0 103
Pennington 15 0 0 0 0 15
Pine 30 0 3 2 0 35
Pipestone 16 0 6 1 0 23
Polk 51 2 13 0 0 66
Pope 14 0 0 0 0 14
Ramsey 402 363 39 15 96 915
Red Lake 2 1 0 0 0 3
Redwood 26 0 15 0 0 41
Renville 26 0 5 0 1 32
Rice 52 1 3 0 0 56
Rock 11 0 1 0 0 12
Roseau 7 0 0 0 0 7
St. Louis 459 23 113 9 12 616
Seclt 40 0 1 1 2 44
Sherburne 22 2 0 0 0 24
Sibley 17 0 5 0 0 22
Stearns 121 3 2 2 0 128
Steele 39 2 0 2 0 43
Stevens 9 0 1 0 0 10
Swill 8 0 1 0 0 9
Todd 29 6 2 1 0 38
Traverse 2 0 9 0 0 11
Wabasha 27 0 0 0 0 27
Wadena 28 0 0 0 0 28
Waseca 27 0 0 1 0 28
Washington 115 3 2 2 0 122
Watonwan 29 0 0 0 0 29
Wilkin 31 0 0 0 0 31
Winona 29 2 0 0 0 31
Wright 100 2 1 0 0 103
Yellow Medicine 14 0 3 0 0 17
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Aitkin 40 0 0 40
Anoka 419 8 0 427
Becker 56 1 0 57
Beltrami 142 0 0 142
Benton 29 2 0 31
Big Stone 2 0 0 2
Blue Earth 91 5 0 96
Brown 29 2 0 31
Carlton 90 3 0 93
Carver 63 0 1 64
Cass 94 0 0 94
Chippewa 22 0 0 22
Chisago 58 0 0 58
Clay 82 2 0 84
Clearwater 27 0 0 27
Cook 2 0 0 2
Cottonwood 28 0 0 28
Crow Wing 120 0 0 120
Dakota 272 13 38 323
Dodge 19 0 0 19
Douglas 17 0 0 17
Faribault 25 0 0 25
Fillmore 10 0 0 10
Freeborn 55 7 0 62
Goodhue 50 0 0 50
Grant 5 0 0 5
Hennepin 1,483 77 1,397 2,957
Houston 14 0 0 14
Hubbard 40 0 0 40
~~ ~ 6 0 ~

Itasca 116 0 0 116
Jackson 30 1 0 31
Kanabec 9 0 0 9
Kandiyohi 62 14 3 79
Klttson 1 0 0 1
Koochlchlng 32 0 0 32
Lac qui Parle 9 1 0 10
Lake 14 0 0 14
Lake of the Woods 2 0 0 2
Le Sueur 49 2 0 51
Lincoln 6 0 0 6
Lyon 31 2 0 33
McLeod 28 0 0 28
Mahnomen 36 0 0 36
Marshall 11 0 0 11
Martin 35 1 0 36
Meeker 23 2 0 25
Mille Lacs 49 0 0 49
Morrison 21 1 0 22
Mow~ ~ 0 0 ~

Murray 2 0 0 2
Nicollet 65 2 0 67
Nobles 39 6 0 45
Norman 12 0 0 12
Olmsted 133 0 0 133
OtterTail 103 0 0 103
Pennington 15 0 0 15
Pine 35 0 0 35
Pipestone 23 0 0 23
Polk 50 16 0 66
Pope 14 0 0 14
Ramsey 864 51 0 915
Red Lake 3 0 0 3
Redwood 41 0 0 41
Renville 30 2 0 32
Rice 55 1 0 56
Rock 12 0 0 12
Roseau 7 0 0 7
St. Louis 578 9 29 616
Scott 43 1 0 44
Sherburne 24 0 0 24
Sibley 22 0 0 22
Stearns 126 2 0 128
Steele 42 1 0 43
Stevens 10 0 0 10
Swift 9 0 0 9
Todd 38 0 0 38
Traverse 11 0 0 11
Wabasha 27 0 0 27
Wadena 28 0 0 28
Waseca 27 1 0 28
Washington 119 3 0 122
Watonwan 20 9 0 29
Wilkin 27 4 0 31
Winona 31 0 0 31
Wright 101 2 0 103
Yellow Medicine 16 1 0 17
'I(:)l'A 1>;832· .~8~ .,c.146a~jn'tf12~ ...

Page 32



Aitkin 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
Anoka 4 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 9
Becker 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Beltrami 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Blue Earth 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 5
Brown 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Carlton 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
Carver 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Clay 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Cottonwood 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 6
Dakota 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 14
Hennepin 100 0 24 7 3 1 1 1 137
Jackson 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 0 9
Kandiyohi 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Lyon 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 3
Morrison 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Nicollet 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Nobles 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5
Otter Tail 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Pine 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Pipestone 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
Redwood 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3
St. Louis 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 7
Sherburne 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Stearns 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Todd * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Traverse 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Wabasha 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Wadena 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Washington 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Yellow Medicine 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
TQm~'i!W:,lVijNNE$~[Ij~illl:!!!lllm:',i!lilll"II:lil!1111!!IIIII!lil:il!!III~I~3,1 .·',I"IIIIII'III':I!I 11],.2'111111111111111111,,1111111129:11'1:!:111111111Ilillll:!!11!:i1!111!11'11!11:11111111! :12, 1I1I 1,'):IIII!IIIIIIIII'I!2 'IIII!I .:1,,1111,28'1 II I:'! :,Ij "':' 1 ,11':226

.. NONE IN LAST RECORD
FOR ANY CHILD

Omitted counties had none.
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